
Verde River Navigability Determination

Depth Depth

(Chains) (Feet) (Feet) (Chains) (Feet) (Feet)

30 and 31 3 --- 1 to 2

5 14 924 --- ---

7 34 (?) 2,244 (?) 3 ---

8 6 396 4 ---

3/3/1911 30 13 19 1,254 1 to 2 ---

20 and 29 41 4 264 --- 1 to 2

29 45 7.1 469 3 1 to 2

17 and 20 49 6.4 422 --- 7.4 488 1 to 2

51 6.6 436 --- 1 to 2

52

53 --- 3 198 1 to 2

55 2 to 3 ---

3 198 1 to 2

5.9 389 3

61 17.8 1,175 --- ---

62 12.2 805 --- ---

64 16.5 1,089 --- ---

69 15.6 1,030 3 ---

71 11.4 752 --- 3.7 244 1

Note:
a From Arizona Survey Book 2397 by Robert A. Farmer, approved March 29, 1913.

---

--- ---

9 594

---

---

---

"At this point, the river channel is too wide and swift to permit direct measurement."

DATE

PAGE

NUMBER IN

FIELD NOTES
Width

SURVEY

SECTION(S) Width

---

---

MAIN CHANNEL

SUMMARY OF VERDE RIVER CHANNEL CONDITIONS NOTED DURING THE MARCH 1911 GLO

SURVEY OF T4N, R7Ea

3/2/1911

3/8/1911

3/9/1911
20

--- ---

---

---

SHALLOW CHANNEL

8

3/1/1911

31

59
3/10/1911

3/11/1911

3/13/1911

8 and 17

17

---

---

---

---

---

Plateau Resources LLC January 2015


