SUMMARY OF VERDE RIVER CHANNEL CONDITIONS NOTED DURING THE MARCH 1911 GLO SURVEY OF T4N, R7E^a

DATE	SURVEY SECTION(S)	PAGE NUMBER IN FIELD NOTES	MAIN CHANNEL			SHALLOW CHANNEL		
			Width		Depth	Width		Depth
			(Chains)	(Feet)	(Feet)	(Chains)	(Feet)	(Feet)
3/1/1911	30 and 31	3	-					1 to 2
	31	5	14	924				
3/2/1911		7	34 (?)	2,244 (?)	3			
		8	6	396	4			
3/3/1911	30	13	19	1,254	1 to 2			
3/8/1911	20 and 29	41	4	264				1 to 2
	29	45	7.1	469	3	1		1 to 2
	17 and 20	49	6.4	422		7.4	488	1 to 2
	20	51	6.6	436		1 to		1 to 2
3/9/1911		52	"At this point, the river channel is too wide and swift to permit direct measurement."					
		53				3	198	1 to 2
3/10/1911		55			2 to 3			
	8 and 17	59	9	594		3	198	1 to 2
						5.9	389	3
3/11/1911	17	61	17.8	1,175				
		62	12.2	805				
		64	16.5	1,089				
3/13/1911	8	69	15.6	1,030	3			
		71	11.4	752		3.7	244	1

Note:

Plateau Resources LLC January 2015

^a From Arizona Survey Book 2397 by Robert A. Farmer, approved March 29, 1913.